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Palmer’s Priors Hall Of Fame

In such a small field (13) of
players Dave Palmer etches his
name in the Priors Hall of fame
with a round of 35 stableford
points. It seems he found the
back 9 easier with some of us on
the course heard the running
commentary. The surprising
thing about his 35 points was he
didn't score on the first hole and
then didn't par one single hole
after that and even the no
returns stopped. What a round
and what a voice!! I may put an
application in for the voice on his
behalf or he could be our
entertainment at the
presentation evening. Seriously
though, well done Dave. As you
know you have awoken the grim
reaper and he is prepared to do
some serious damage. In
second place with a credible 34
and scoring on every hole was
Paul Holmes. Looks like he is
coming to some form and maybe
make a charge for the Caratella
Cup? Keep up the good work
Paul. Shane (I will tell you I am
off to Cyprus every time I see
you) Harrower comes in third.
Great front 9 but didn't like the
back 9. Oh! what could have
been Shane if you only hit a
better tee shot on the 12th
which was also nearest the pin
hole.

With regards the course? 1
thought it was a very good
course. Very pleasant, with some
interesting holes. They did look
after us too. With that service and
the course layout I can just about
oversee the not so good bunkers
(ask Neil) and the dry teeing
areas. Some work needs to be
done on both of them. The greens
ran true, with one or two slower
than others, but overall one to
consider again for maybe next
year or the year after.

Just a brief reminder to get in
touch with Phil regarding
presentation evening. Get you
table booked now. In the next
month or so we will start to look
at menu's etc. The venue and
entertainment have already been
booked.

If anyone fancies sponsoring an
event or anything to do with the
Society please come forward. It
will be greatly appreciated.

Anyway, the next course is
Bromsgrove, see below. As usual
please get your monies into me
urgently for this.

Hope to see more of you there
this time.

MrC

LT

NEAREST
THE PIN
WINNERS

Front 9
Paul Holmes
Back 9
lan Callaghan
NP in 2

No one
Fines

£25.00

Total so far:

£171.50
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Lost Balls Winner: Shane Harrower (21) & Dave Palmer (19). Total balls lost 20.

1. Fallen Angel

As you read this, former Masters champion Angel Cabrera is doing time in an Argentine jail
after being convicted of convicted of domestic violence charges. The 51-year-old two-time
major champion was found guilty of assaulting, threatening and harassing his former
girlfriend Cecilia Torres Mana. What makes this story particularly extraordinary is the fact
that Cabrera was arrested in Brazil in January after going on the run, even winding up on
Interpol’s ‘Red List’. He was extradited back to Argentina in June where he stood trial,
where he was found guilty and sentenced to two years in prison. So, no Masters
Champions Dinner for him in 2022...

2. Criminal Masters mind

Speaking of The Masters, a man was arrested in February after being caught trespassing
on the grounds of Augusta National Golf Club. Grayson Beveridge, a 26-year-old from the
Augusta suburb of Martinez, reportedly told officers that he had snuck onto arguably the
most famous property in golf because he “was bored” and wanted to have “some fun”.

3. Take me to your clubhouse leader

It's unlikely any golfer made as many headlines this year as Bryson DeChambeau. This,
though, was probably his most bizarre. Ahead of the US PGA Championship in May, the
American told the SiriusXM PGA Tour Network radio show about the time he encountered
a UF0. DeChambeau detailed how he, instructor Chris Como and friend Adam Hurley were
in his backyard in Texas during the COVID-19 lockdown in 2020 when they saw “three
little silver metallic discs” moving in the distance. “They were all moving in a triangle
shape,” he said the 28-year-old. “We were out there for literally just under an hour
thinking, ‘What the heck is this?”” The discs vanished after the trio went briefly indoors.
Apparently.

2022 Committee Members
Sohail Caratella, Phil McShane, Neil Bevan, Alan Jenkins, Tony Hair, Steve Moore, Robert
Whittaker, George Lines, John Oliver, Rob Luxton



PRIORS HALL GOLF CLUB
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Team 1

Geoff Rice
Stuart Oliver
Steve Moore
Alan Jenkins
Shane Harrower
Total (Best 2)
Team 2

Rob Luxton
John Jeffcote
Robert Whittaker
Rob Abbott
Paul Holmes
Total (Best 2)
Team 3
Simon Walters
Dave Palmer
Sean Mitchell
George Lines
Tony Hair
Total (Best 2)

Sohail Caratella
Nick Maling

lan Callaghan
Dean Tranter
John Oliver
Total (Best 2)
Team 5

Neil Bevan
David Oliver
Martin Laycock
Phil McShane
Alex Thorpe
Total (Best 2)
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JAHANGIR TEAM EVENT

EREWASH WALSALL PRIORS BROMSGROVE
25 0 0 0
33 27 0 0
33 0 23 0

0 27 0 0
21 22 33 0
66 54 56 0
31 0 0 0
28 18 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

0 19 34 0
59 37 34 0
26 20 0 0

0 21 35 0
24 22 25 0

0 0 0 0
29 0 0 0
55 43 60 0
18 29 32 0
26 22 21 0

0 36 30 0

0 25 24 0
25 18 26 0
51 65 62 0
27 0 23 0

0 25 0 0
23 0 31 0
18 28 19 0

0 0 0 0
50 53 54 0
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Name

Paul Holmes
Alan Jenkins
Martin Laycock
Dave Palmer
lan Callaghan
Simon Walters
Steve Moore
Neil Bevan
Shane Harrower
Stuart Oliver
Nick Maling
Phil McShane
John Jeffcote
Geoff Rice
Rob Luxton
Tony Hair
Rob Abbott
Sohail Caratella
John Oliver
David Oliver
Sean Mitchell
Dean Tranter
George Lines
Robert Whittaker
Alex Thorpe

PRIORS
RUTLAND
OXLEY
EREWASH
WALSALL
BROMSGROVE
ELTON
LINGDALE
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0
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Note: To qualify for this event aminimum of five events must be played
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0.44
0.44
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MATCHPLAY

15t Round 2™ Round Quarter Finals Semi Finals Final
1 Tony Hair Won 3 & 2 . &3
5 John Oliver Tony Hair Won 4
3 Tony Hair
7 Martin Laycock
5 Rob Abbott W/0 Dean Tranter
- Rob Abbott
6 Neil Bevan
7 Dean Tranter W/0O
3 Dean Tranter W/O
9 Sohail Caratella Won 3 & 1 .
- Sohail Caratella
10 Simon Walters
11 Steve Moore
m Steve Moore Won 9 & 8
13 John Jeffcote W/O
John Jeffcote W/0
14 Alex Thorpe
John Jeffcote
15 lan Callaghan
16 g
17 George Lines - o
18 David Oliver W/0 Davi iver W/
19 David Oliver
20 Alan Jenkins
21 Rob Luxton Won 2 Up
- Rob Luxton Won 8 & 7
22 Sean Mitchell
7 Rob Luxton
Phil McShane
24
25 Dave Palmer s oli W/0
26 Stuart Oliver Won 2 Up tuart Oliver
27 Stuart Oliver Won 2 Up
78 Robert Whittaker
29 Stuart Oliver
30 Geoff Rice
Y Nick Maling

w
N

Nick Maling Won 5 & 3




PAIRS COMPETITION

5 BEST SCORES FROM 8 TO COUNT

Oxley Rutland Erewash  Walsall Priors Bromsgrove

Name

Tony Hair 17 32 29 0 0

David Oliver 0 25 0 25 0

Total 17 57 29 25 0 0
George Lines 0 0 0 0 0

Steve Moore 26 26 33 0 23

Total 26 26 33 0 23 0
Sohail Caratella 24 32 18 29 32

Geoff Rice 18 24 25 0 0

Total 42 56 43 29 32 0
Nick Maling 27 34 26 22 21

Alex Thorpe 0 0 0 0 0

Total 27 34 26 22 21 0
Stuart Oliver 0 19 33 27 0

Neil Bevan 26 0 27 0 23

Total 26 19 60 27 23 0
Martin Laycock 0 22 23 0 31

Sean Mitchell 18 17 24 22 25

Total 18 39 47 22 56 0
lan Callaghan 25 0 0 36 30

John Oliver 17 26 25 18 26

Total 42 26 25 54 56 0
Rob Abbott 17 32 0 0 0

Shane Harrower 32 0 21 22 33

Total 49 32 21 22 33 0
Dean Tranter 19 27 0 25 24

Dave Palmer 24 20 0 21 35

Total 24 47 0 46 59 0
Simon Walters 0 26 26 20 0

John Jeffcote 27 24 28 18 0

Total ¥ 50 54 38 0 0
Phil McShane 0 19 18 28 19

Alan Jenkins 22 0 27 0

Total 0 41 18 55 19 0
Paul Holmes 0 0 0 19 34

Rob Luxton 23 18 31 0 0

Total 23 18 31 19 34 0
Robert Whittaker N 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Course:
Name

Steve Moore
Sohail Caratella
Dave Palmer
Phil McShane
Robert Whittaker
Alan Jenkins
Neil Bevan
Nick Maling
Tony Hair
Paul Holmes
Rob Luxton
John Oliver
Stuart Oliver
Dean Tranter
George Lines
David Oliver
Robert Abbott
John Jeffcote
Martin Laycock
Geoff Rice
Shane Harrower
Sean Mitchell
Simon Walters
lan Callaghan
Alex Thorpe

Total Players
Did not play

HANDICAPS

PRIORS HALL GOLF CLUB

Current Handicap

Total

Stableford Score Factor

23 0.3
32 0.2
35 0.4
19 0.3
0.4
0.3
23 0.2
21 0.3
0.4
34 0.3
0.1
26 0.4
0.4
24 0.4
0.4
0.4
0.3
0.4
31 0.4
0.3
33 0.4
25 0.4
0.2
30 0.2
0.4
13
356

Difference

1.2
-1.0
-3.2
2.4
0.0
0.0
0.8
1.8
0.0
-2.1
0.0
0.4
0.0
1.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-1.6
0.0
-2.4
0.8
0.0
-0.6
0.0

Date: 7th August 2022
Adjustments

1.2
-1.0
-3.2
2.0
0.0
0.0
0.8
1.8
0.0
2.1
0.0
0.4
0.0
1.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-1.6
0.0
-2.4
0.8
0.0
-0.6
0.0

New Handicap

20.0
6.0
24.9
20.8
30.2
12.9
9.5
18.2
21.8
15.8
-0.8
29.4
23.3
23.0
25.8
25.6
14.6
23.8
25.2
12.1
22.4
24.9
9.2
9.3
28.0

SSS
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27
27




Sohail Caratella
Nick Maling
Shane Harrower
Steve Moore
lan Callaghan
Stuart Oliver
Tony Hair

John Jeffcote
David Palmer
Neil Bevan
Dean Tranter
Paul Holmes
Alan Jenkins
Rob Luxton
Rob Abbott
Phil McShane
John Oliver
Simon Walters
Martin Laycock
David Oliver
Sean Mitchell
Geoff Rice
George Lines
Robert Whittaker
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BEST 5 FROM 8 SCORES

CARATELLA CUP
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355
325
28
255
24.5
23
20
19.5
17.5
135
135
13
12.5
12
11
11
9.5
7.5
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